

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSEPH S. CHIRILLO, JR., M.D.,
JOSEPH S. CHIRILLO, M.D., P.A.,
and MILLENNIUM PHYSICAN
GROUP, LLC,

Case No.: SC14-898
DCA Case No.: 2D12-5244

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT GRANICZ, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
JACQUELINE GRANICZ, Deceased,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Second District 2D12-5244

Stewart, Tilghman Fox, Bianchi & Cain, P.A.
James B. Tilghman, Esquire
Gary D. Fox, Esquire
Attorneys for Respondent
One Southeast Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone (305) 358-6644
Facsimile (305) 358-4707

RECEIVED, 03/17/2015 02:18:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SECOND DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DOCTORS HAVE A DUTY TO TREAT OUTPATIENTS AT RISK FOR SUICIDE ACCORDING TO THE PREVAILING STANDARD OF CARE.....	10
A. THE SOURCES OF DR. CHIRILLO’S DUTY	10
B. FLORIDA LAW SUPPORTS RATHER THAN CONFLICTS WITH THE SECOND DISTRICT’S DECISION.....	14
C. THE DUTY TO PREVENT HARM TO ANOTHER – IN THIS CASE TO PREVENT SUICIDE – IS A DIFFERENT DUTY	22
D. WHETHER JACQUELINE’S SUICIDE WAS AN INDEPENDENT INTERVENING CAUSE IS A QUESTION OF PROXIMATE CAUSE FOR THE JURY	27
II. THE SECOND DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE FORSEEABILITY OF JACQUELINE’S SUICIDE WAS A QUESTION OF PROXIAMTE CAUSE FOR THE JURY	29
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Aguila v. Hilton, Inc., 878 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)25

Boynton v. Burglass, 590 So.2d 446 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)..... 26, 33

Brandvain v. Ridgeview Inst., Inc. 372 S.E.2d 265 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988)29

Brooks v. Serrano, 209 So.2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....11

Christian v. Counseling Resource Assocs., Inc., 2014 WL 4100681
(Del. Super. Ct. July 16, 2014)26

Dorsey v. Reider, 139 So.2d 860 (Fla. 2014) 30, 35

Edwards v. Tardiff, 692 A.2d 1266 (Conn. 1997) 21, 23

Estate of Haar v. Ulwelling, 154 P. 3d 67 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007)27

Estate of Rotell ex rel. Rotell v. Kuehnle, 38 So.3d 783
(Fla. 2d DCA 2010) 10, 24, 31

Farwell v. Un, 902 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1990)21

Garcia v. Lifemark Hosps. of Fla., 754 So.2d 48 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) passim

Gibson v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc., 386 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1980).....28

Goldberg v. FPL, 899 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 2005)28

Granicz v. Chirillo, 147 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... passim

Guice v. Enfinger, 382 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)..... 29, 33

Hoeffner v. The Citadel, 429 S.E.2D 190 (S.C. 1993)22

Kelley v. Beverly Hills Club Apts., 68 So.3d 954 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)..... 25, 31, 33

King v. Smith, 539 So.2d 262 (Ala.1989)26

Kirkman Rd. Sports Pub & Restaurant, Inc. v. Dempsey, 723 So.2d 384
(Fla. 5th DCA 1998)28

Knight v. Merhige, 133 So.3d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....25

Kockelman v. Segal, 71 Cal.Rptr.2d 552 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) 21, 23

Lawlor v. Orlando, 795 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) passim

Lee v. Corregedore, 925 P.2d 324 (Haw. 1996)..... 24, 25

Lenoci v. Leonard, 21 A.3d 694 (Vt. 2011).....25

Maloney v. Badman, 938 A.2d 883 (N.H. 2007)26

McCain v. Florida Power Corp, 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992)..... passim

Moransais v. Heathman, 744 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1999).....24

Muse v. Charter Hosp. of Winston-Salem, Inc., 452 S.E. 2d 589
(N.C. Ct. App. 1995).....29

Nally v. Grace Cmty, Church, 763 P.2d 948 (Cal. 1988)23

Paddock v. Chacko, 522 So.2d 410 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)..... passim

Pate v. Threlkel, 661 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1995) 10, 32

Perez v. United Sates, 883 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... passim

Rafferman v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 659 So.2d 1271
(Fla. 3d DCA 1995)33

Santa Cruz v. Northwest Dade Cnty. Health Ctr., 590 So.2d 444
(Fla. 3d DCA 1992)18

Schmelz v. Sheriff of Monroe County, 624 So.2d 298 (Fla.3d DCA 1993).....28

Schwenke v. Outrigger Hotels Hawaii, LLP, 227 P.3d 555

(Haw. Ct. App. 2010)..... 25, 27

Seastrunk v. United States, 25 F.Supp.3d 812 (D.S.C. 2014)22

Sogo v. Garcia’s Nat’l Gun, Inc., 615 So.2d 184 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....29

Sweet v. Sheenan, 932 So.2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) passim

Torres v. Sullivan, 903 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) 11, 30

Tuten v. Fariborzian, 84 So.3d 1063 (Fla.1st DCA 2012)..... 18, 31, 33

United States v. Stevens, 994 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 2008) 7, 23, 30

Vining v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc., 354 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1977).....28

Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P., 760 So.2d 126
(Fla. 2000).....10

Weiss v. Rush North Shore Med. Ctr., 865 N.E.2d 555 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007).....26

White v. Lawrence, 975 S.W.2d 525 (Tenn. 1998).....29

White v. Whiddon, 670 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)..... 27, 28, 31

Wilson v. Brister, 982 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998).....29

Winger v. Franciscan Med. Ctr., 701 NE.2d 813 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....24

Wyke v. Polk County School Bd., 129 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 27, 28

Statutes and Other Citations

Fla. Stat. §766.102(1)..... passim

Fla. Stat. §394.451 et. seq.18

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, §314-324A (1965).....7, 23

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, §314 (1965).....33

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, §314A, comment i (1965).....34
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS, §37, comment f (2012).....34
W. PAGE KEETON, PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS, §53 (5th ed. 1984)10
